
West Devon Standards 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 15th March, 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Leech
Vice Chairman John

Members: Ball
Evans
Kimber
Moody

Yelland
McInnes
Musgrave

Substitutes: Councillors: 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declaration of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should 
be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Meeting held on 20 October 2015

5.  Review of Procedure for Dealing with Standards 
Complaints

5 - 50

Report of the Monitoring Officer



 
 

At a Meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK 
on TUESDAY the 20th day of OCTOBER 2015 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present:  Cllr A F Leech – Chairman 
   Cllr J Sheldon – Vice-Chairman 
  Cllr K Ball         Cllr J Evans 
  Cllr P Kimber   Cllr J R McInnes 
  Cllr C R Musgrave  Cllr J Yelland 
 
   Monitoring Officer 
   Senior Specialist – Democratic Services 
 
 

 *SC 5  APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 
  An apology for absence was received from Cllr J B Moody. 
 
 
 *SC 6  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 July 2015 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 

 
 
 SC 7  URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chairman informed that he had agreed for one item of urgent 
 business to be raised at this meeting.  This item related to 
 consideration of the re-appointment of the Council’s Independent 
Persons. 
 
The Monitoring Officer proceeded to advise that it was now necessary 
to re-consider the issue of formally appointing our Independent Persons 
to support the standards process. 
 
For the purposes of continuity, and the fact that they were experienced 
and provided invaluable support to her, the Monitoring Officer hoped 
that Members would be minded to recommend to the Council that the 
three existing Independent Persons (Mr George Barnicott, Mr Martin 
Gleed and Mrs Victoria Spence) be re-appointed for the period until the 
Annual Council meeting in May 2019. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that this did 
not commit the Independent Persons to remaining in the role for that 
period, as they may resign (should they so wish), nor does this 
commitment prevent the Council from reviewing the situation in the 
future. 
 

  



 
 

It was then: 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Council be RECOMMENDED to re-appoint the Council’s three 
Independent Persons: Mr George Barnicott, Mr Martin Gleed and Mrs 
Victoria Spence for the period up to the Annual Council meeting in May 
2019.  
 

 
 SC 8  OPTIONS FOR THE FUTURE OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered a report that suggested a range of 
alternative options for the future of the Council’s ethical governance.  In 
so doing, the report also summarised and compared how other 
Councils were currently set up to consider ethical governance. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the number of standards complaints made so far this year.  The 

Committee was informed that the Council had received five formal 
complaints to date this year; 
 

(b) the range of alternative future options.  Of the range of options, it 
was apparent that the two most popular amongst the Committee 
were as follows:- 

 
- That the Standards Committee be retained, with one formal 

meeting scheduled each year (additional meetings could be 
called as necessary); and 

- That the Standards Committee be retained, with meetings only 
being scheduled as and when required. 

 
On balance, the Committee was swayed by the significance of 
public perception and was therefore of the view that the first option 
should be endorsed whereby one formal meeting should be 
scheduled each Municipal Year; 

 
(c) the size of the Committee.  Whilst reviewing the future of the 

Committee, Members felt it to be timely to consider its membership 
size.  In conclusion, the majority of Members felt that the Committee 
should be reduced in size from 9 to 5.  It was felt that this would 
send a clear message to the community that the Council was 
always reviewing its processes and governance to ensure that they 
were as efficient and streamlined as possible. 

 
  



 
 

It was then: 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
That Council be RECOMMENDED that, with effect from the 2016/17 
Municipal Year:- 
 
1. one Standards Committee meeting should be formally scheduled 

each year (with the ability being retained to call other meetings as 
and when deemed necessary); and 
 

2. the membership of the Standards Committee be reduced from nine 
to five. 

 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 2.35 pm) 
 

 
 

__________________________ 
Chairman 

 





 
 

 
 

Report to: Standards Committee   

Date: 15 March 2016 

Title: REVIEW OF PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH 

STANDARDS COMPLAINTS 

Portfolio Area: Resources and Performance  

 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: N/a  

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clea
[...]
res will 
ensure that they are fit for purpose, in line with 

current legislation and reflect best practice, and will 
ensure that there is a clear and consistent 
approach to dealing with allegations of a breach of 

the Code of Conduct.  
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Equality and 
Diversity 

 

 Considered within the Policy    

Safeguarding 

 

 N/a    

Community 

Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 
 

 The Code of Conduct ensures compliance with 

statutory requirements  
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 N/a 

Other 
implications 

 N/a  
 

 
 

 
Supporting Information 
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A; Dealing with Standards Complaints Policy 
Appendix B: Hearing Procedure  

Appendix C: Paper Hearing Procedure  
 
 

Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

 





 

         Appendix A 

 
West Devon  Borough Council  

 
Standards Committee  

 
 
 

Dealing with Standards 
Complaints  

 
 
 



 

  
 

Contents  
 
‘Dealing with Complaints’ Procedure  
Appendix A - Hearing Procedure  
Appendix B – Paper Hearing Procedure 



 

 
 

1. Definitions 
 
 
Term  Meaning 

 
Code of Conduct The West Devon Borough 

Council Code of Members’ 
Conduct or the relevant 
Parish/Town Council Code of 
Conduct  

Complainant The person who has made the 
complaint to the Monitoring 
Officer about the Councillor 

Council  West Devon Borough Council  
Councillor The Councillor against whom 

the complaint has been made 
Hearing  A hearing of the Hearing Panel 

to decide whether the Code has 
been broken and what (if any) 
sanctions should apply 

Hearing Panel  A subcommittee of the 
Standards Committee 
responsible for carrying out 
Hearings  

Independent Person  A person appointed under the 
Localism Act 2011 in an 
advisory and consultative role in 
relation to Code of Conduct 
complaints  

Investigating Officer  A person appointed by the 
Monitoring Officer to carry out 
an investigation into allegations 
of a breach of the Code  

Investigating Officer’s Report The Final Report written by the 
Investigating Officer following 
investigation  

Monitoring Officer  Includes her nominated 
representative or persons 
appointed on her behalf 

Officer  An employee of the Council 



 

Standards Committee  The Council’s Standards 
Committee  

Standards Sub-Committee  A sub-committee of three 
members appointed by  
of the Standards Committee  

Within specified number of 
working days 

These are the targets that the 
Council has set itself in order to 
deal with matters and will use all 
reasonable endeavours to meet 
these targets  

 



 

 
 
Introduction 
 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to: 
 
• Adopt a Code of Members’ Conduct  
• Make arrangements for dealing with complaints  
• Appoint Independent Person(s) 

 
The Code of Conduct  
 
The Code deals with conduct expected of councillors when they 
are acting in an official capacity. The Code also includes 
provisions for registering and declaring pecuniary and other 
interests. 
 
The Council has adopted a Members’ Code of Conduct which can 
be inspected on the Council’s website.  
 
Town and Parish Councils are responsible for adopting their own 
Code of Conduct and copies are available from the relevant Clerk.  
 
Arrangements for dealing with Complaints  
 
This document sets out how the Council will deal with complaints 
that a Borough Councillor or West Devon Parish/Town Councillor 
has broken his/her authority’s Code of Conduct.  The complaint will 
be dealt with by the Monitoring Officer (and/or the Standards 
Committee) in consultation with the Independent Person. 
 
The Standards Committee and its sub-committees 
 
The Standards Committee has overall responsibility for the Code 
of Conduct and standards functions under the Localism Act 2011. 
The Standards Committee may appoint subcommittees to deal 
with specific matters.   
 
Independent Person 

 
The Council must appoint at least one Independent Person. The 
Independent Persons are not members of the Council and their 



 

role is advisory and consultative. West Devon Borough Council 
has appointed three Independent Persons who are consulted on a 
rota basis. Similar or elated complaints will normally be dealt with 
by the same Independent Person.  
 
The Independent Person’s views: 
 
• must be  sought by the Monitoring Officer/Standards (sub) 

Committee before a decision is made to investigate a complaint 
• may be  sought at any other stage by the: 

o Monitoring Officer  
o The Standards Committee (or Sub-committee) 
o Councillor (the subject of the Complaint) 

 
Matters not covered by this procedure 
 
This procedure does not deal with complaints about matters that 
are not covered by the Members’ Code of Conduct. Complaints 
about: 

• a decision or action of the Council or one of its committees 

• a service provided by the Council 

• Council Officers (employees) 

should be made under the Council’s Corporate Complaints 
Procedure (please see the Council’s website). 

Also, the Council cannot  deal with a complaint which relates to: 

• People who are not members (i.e. councillors) of the Council  

• Conduct which occurred when the Councillor was not a member 
of the Council  

• Conduct which applies in a Councillor’s private life; the Code 
only applies to a councillor’s behaviour as a member of the 
Council. 

• Conduct which occurred when the Councillor was acting as a 
member of another authority. 

• Complaints that a councillor has committed an offence under 
the Localism Act (such as failing to declare a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest). Such complaints may be referred to the 
Police.  

 



 

How to complain 
 

Any complaints about the conduct of a West Devon Borough 
Councillor, co-opted member or a West Devon Parish or Town 
Councillor must be made in writing  to: 

The Monitoring Officer 
West Devon Borough Council 
Kilworthy Park 
Devon 
PL19 0BZ  
Email: 
cbowen@westdevon.gov.ukCatherine.Bowen@swdevon.gov.uk  
Fax: 01822 813634 
 
There is a Code of Conduct Complaint Form  available on the 
Council’s website and paper copies are available from the 
Monitoring Officer.  There are Guidance Notes to help with the 
Complaint Form. 
 
Help 
Although complaints should be made in writing, we can make 
reasonable adjustments to assist anyone who has a disability that 
prevents him/her from making a complaint in writing.  We can also 
help if English is not the Complainant’s first language. 
  
 
Receipt of complaints 
 
 
Request for further information  
 
In order to come to a decision, the Monitoring Officer (or the 
Standards (sub) Committee) may request additional information or 
clarification (at any time) from: 
 
• the Complainant   
• the Councillor  
• Clerk (where the matter relates to a town or parish councillor). 

 



 

NB. It is important to note that not every complaint about a breach 
of the Code of Conduct will be referred for investigation or local 
resolution. The Monitoring Officer or the Standards (sub) 
Committee will decide what action is appropriate, based on 
adopted criteria.   
 
 
Assessment of Complaint   
 
 
Assessment by the Monitoring Officer  
 
The Monitoring Officer will: 
 
• acknowledge receipt of the complaint within 5 working  days  
• write to advise the Complainant what happens next  
• advise the Clerk (where relevant) that a complaint has been 

received against a parish/town councillor   
• write to the Councillor to advise that a complaint** has been 

received and ask the Councillor to provide written comments on 
the complaint (within a specified time) 

• (at this assessment stage, the Councillor will be asked to 
restrict his/her written response to two sides of A4 and 
supporting documents) 

• advise the Councillor of the Independent Person appointed and 
advise that s/he can consult the Independent Person   

• consult the Independent Person (providing full details of the 
complaint, the Councillor’s response and any other
[...]
nterest in taking some action on the complaint 

outweigh the Complainant’s wish to withdraw it? 
• Can the complaint be investigated without the Complainant’s 

participation?  
• Is there an identifiable underlying reason for the request to 

withdraw the complaint?  
 
Multiple complaints 
 
Several complaints may be received from different complaints on 
the same matter and these may be considered by the Monitoring 
Officer at the same time. However, the Monitoring Officer will make 
a separate decision on each individual complaint. 
 
Anonymous complaints  
 
Anonymous complaints will only be referred for investigation if the 
complaint includes documentary or other evidence showing an 
exceptionally serious or significant matter.  
 
Where a councillor ceases to be councillor  
 
If at any time during the Complaints process the Councillor ceases 
to be a Councillor for whatever reason, then (unless there are 
overriding public interest reasons to merit continuing with the 
process) the complaint will not be considered any further and the 
matter closed.   
 



 

 
Other issues 
 
 
Public access to meetings and records  
 
• The initial assessment and consideration of the complaint by 

the Monitoring Officer (and consultations with the Independent 
Person) will take place in private i.e. the public and press are 
not allowed to attend these meetings. This is because these 
meetings may have to consider unfounded and potentially 
damaging complaints against councillors which it would not be 
appropriate to make public. 
 

• Initial assessment and consideration papers where the decision 
is ‘no further action’ or the matter is referred for informal 
resolution  that do not progress past the initial assessment 
stage will not be disclosed to the public. (However the original 
complaint will be disclosed to the councillor and Independent 
Person – see above). 

 
• Formal Hearings (but not Paper Hearings) will be open to the 

public and press unless exempt information under Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 is likely to be disclosed. 
The Hearing Panel may exercise its discretion to exclude the 
public and press from all or part of the Hearing, or exclude 
some or all of the supporting papers.  

 
• Documents relating to complaints that have not been referred 

for investigation will be kept for 12 months. 
 
• Other documentation will be kept in accordance with the 

Council’s records retention policy. 
 

• Decision Notices will be available for inspection (but not 
publication) for 6 years from the date that Decision has been 
notified to the Councillor.  

 
• Papers relating to Committee and sub-committee meetings will 

be kept for 6 years from the date of the meeting. However, 
sections of documents relating to parts of the Hearing that were 



 

held in private (or paper hearing papers) will not be made 
available for public inspection. 

• Registers of Interests will be destroyed 6 months after the 
Councillor has ceased to be a councillor.  

 
• Data Protection requirements will be considered and complied 

with and may prevent disclosure of some documents.  
 
Conflicts of interest  
 
The consideration of complaints must be conducted with 
impartiality and fairness.  If any officer, member or Independent 
Person has any personal or professional conflict of interest in 
relation to a complaint s/he should have no (further) involvement in 
dealing with that complaint. Please see the guidelines set out 
below. 
 
Members  
A member of the Standards Committee who has been involved in 
an earlier part of the process can be a member of the Hearing 
Panel that determines the complaint at the end of the investigation.  
 
Members must not discuss complaints with anyone who is not a 
member of the committee and discussion between Standards 
Committee members should only take place at meetings of the 
Standards Committee or its subcommittees.   
 
Officers  
An officer who has previously advised the C
[...]
s Report 

and does not wish to make any further representations (save for written 
representations on possible sanctions) on the Report at a formal 
Hearing 

• there are no overriding public interest or other reasons why the matter 
should be referred to a formal Hearing. 

 
The Procedure will be as follows. 
 
The pre-hearing process will identify where a Councillor accepts the 
Investigating Officer’s Report and findings of a breach and does not wish to 
make any representations on the Report at a formal Hearing. 
 
The Monitoring Officer will: 
 
• advise the Councillor of potential sanctions  
• ask the Councillor for any written representations as to potential 

sanctions  
• consult the Independent Person on the Councillor’s representations on 

sanctions 
• Send to the Hearing Panel: 

o confirmation that the Councillor accepts in full the Investigating 
Officer’s findings of a breach and does not wish to raise any 
representations at a formal hearing 

o the Investigating Officer’s Final Report   
o the Councillor’s written representations on sanctions 



o Independent Person’s response on the Councillor’s 
representations on sanctions  

• invite the Hearing Panel to: 
o  accept the Investigating Officer’s findings of  breach and the 

reasoning set out in the Final Report 
o decide on what sanctions (if any) are appropriate  

 
The Hearing Panel will not meet as a formal meeting and therefore the 
access to public meetings rules will not apply. 
 
Where appropriate, the provisions set out in Appendix A – Hearing  
Procedure  will apply. 
 


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Review of Procedure for Dealing with Standards Complaints
	Appendix A - Dealing with Standards Complaints
	Appendix B - Hearing Procedure 2014
	Appendix C - Paper Hearing Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Standards 
Committee held on

Tuesday, 15th March, 2016 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Leech
Vice Chairman John Sheldon

Evans Yelland
McInnes

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers: Kathryn Trant

9. Apologies for Absence 

*SC 9
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs K Ball, W 
G Cann OBE (as lead Hub Committee Member), P Kimber 
J B Moody and C R Musgrave.

10. Confirmation of Minutes 

*SC 10
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 October 2015 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a true and 
correct record.



11. Review of Procedure for Dealing with Standards Complaints 

* SC 11
 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the review of 
procedures for dealing with Standards complaints to 
Members. 

Answering questions raised by Members, the Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that:

- In accordance with the Localism Act, it was for each town 
or parish council to adopt their own Code of Conduct and 
that they did not have to adopt the West Devon Borough 
Council version;

- Six months after a Councillor ceased to be a Member, the 
signed paper copies of their register of interest form would 
be destroyed.  In addition, the electronic version on the 
Council website would be removed as soon as was 
practically possible;

- the Chairman & Vice Chairman of the Committee would 
be notified of any complaint received and the outcome.

                           
It was then RESOLVED that the Committee agree the 
amendments to the ‘Dealings with Standards Complaints’ 
(as outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) 
together with further amendments to:

1. Page 16 of the attached Policy under ‘Assessment by the 
Monitoring Officer’ to add that the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman be notified of receipt of a Code of Conduct 
complaint and the assessment stage outcome; and

2. Clarification to page 26 of the Policy in respect of what 
happens to complaints when a Councillor ceases to be a 
Councillor and a member of another authority

The Meeting concluded at 10.45 am

Signed by:

Chairman


